AUD 11 0 11 -10,602 300 -10,302

DKK 0 -1 -1 0 10,641 10,641

GBP -30 0 -30 -9,406 1,183 -8,223

INR 0 -93 -93 0 2,058,750 2,058,750

MYR 0 -13 -13 0 4,614 4,614

PLN 2,657 0 2,657 54,796 0 54,796

SGD 72 -62 10 -63,301 19,202 -44,099

USD -334 -38,480 -38,814 -115,591 1,076,271 960,680

Ending balance, December 31, 2023 2,376 -38,600 -36,224

Sensitivity to the currency risk - DEME 2024

(€ 1,000)

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation-
depreciation of
5% of the euro

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation-
appreciation of
5% of the euro

Balance sheet impact (+ is debit / - is credit)
Non-current interest-bearing debts (+ current portion due in the year) after hedge accounting 0 0

Net short-term financial debts after hedge accounting 8,345 -7,550

Outstanding trade receivables & payables 4,704 -4,704

Sensitivity to the currency risk - DEME 2023

(€ 1,000)

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation-
depreciation of
5% of the euro

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation-
appreciation of
5% of the euro

Balance sheet impact (+ is debit / - is credit)
Non-current interest-bearing debts (+ current portion due in the year) after hedge accounting 0 0

Net short-term financial debts after hedge accounting 4,526 -4,095

Outstanding trade receivables & payables 10,534 -10,534

3.3 Commodity risk

Commodity risks are also linked to DEME, which hedges against oil price fluctuations by entering into forward contracts.

197

Annua l  repor t  2024

Note 13: Financial assets and liabilities

1. Financial assets and liabilities per category

(€ 1,000)  Fair value  Book value

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Financial assets
Financial assets : shares - Fair value through P/L (FVPL) 248,214 267,930 248,214 267,930

Financial assets : bonds - Fair value through OCI (FVOCI) 521,292 501,037 521,292 501,037

Financial assets : shares - Fair value through OCI (FVOCI) 49 58 49 58

Financial assets - at amortised cost 89,115 44,560 88,888 43,944

Receivables and cash
Financial fixed assets - receivables and warranties 405,423 235,995 390,982 227,024

Other receivables 140,044 148,603 140,044 148,603

Trade debtors 990,626 789,373 990,626 789,373

Cash and cash equivalents 1,383,262 989,810 1,383,262 989,810

Banks - receivables from credit institutions & clients 8,410,626 7,836,912 8,300,567 7,822,739

Banks - changes in fair value of the hedged credit portfolio  -16,173 -36,752 -16,173 -36,752

Hedging instruments 65,212 109,306 65,212 109,306

(€ 1,000)  Fair value  Book value

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities valued at amortised cost
Financial debts
Bank loans 1,363,707 1,515,623 1,358,072 1,527,330

Bonds 96,217 139,613 99,975 139,613

Surbordinated loans 677 677 677 677

Lease debts 252,236 177,024 243,816 177,024

Other financial debts 130,369 171,681 126,732 171,681

Other debts
Trade payables 1,523,332 1,266,781 1,523,332 1,266,781

Advances received 181,041 84,486 181,041 84,486

Amounts payable regarding remuneration and social security 235,108 218,725 235,108 218,725

Other amounts payable 90,625 113,863 90,625 113,863

Banks - debts to credit institutions, clients & securities 8,134,604 7,630,595 8,124,520 7,651,919

Hedging instruments 74,848 56,043 74,848 56,043

198

Your  par tner  fo r  sus ta inab le  g rowth

(€ 1,000)  2024  2023

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets
Financial assets : shares - Fair value through P/L (FVPL) 148,645 4,514 95,054 161,685 0 106,245

Financial assets : bonds - Fair value through OCI (FVOCI) 521,292 0 0 501,037 0 0

Financial assets : shares - Fair value through OCI (FVOCI) 0 0 49 0 0 58

Financial assets - at amortised cost 89,115 0 0 44,560 0 0

Receivables and cash
Financial fixed assets - receivables and warranties 0 405,423 0 0 235,995 0

Banks - receivables from credit institutions & clients 0 2,013,508 6,397,118 0 1,574,684 6,262,228

Banks - changes in fair value of the hedged credit portfolio  0 0 -16,173 0 0 -36,752

Hedging instruments 0 65,212 0 0 109,306 0

Financial liabilities
Financial debts
Bank loans 0 1,363,707 0 0 1,515,623 0

Bonds 0 96,217 0 0 139,613 0
Surbordinated loans 0 677 0 0 677 0
Lease debts 0 252,236 0 0 177,024 0
Other financial debts 0 130,369 0 0 171,681 0

Banks - debts to credit institutions, clients & securities 0 8,134,604 0 0 7,630,595 0

Hedging instruments 0 74,848 0 0 56,043 0

The fair values must be classified in three levels according to the valuation hierarchy of IFRS 13, depending on the type of input used for the valuation of financial instruments:
• Parameters for level 1 instruments are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. No valuation technique (model) is used. In level 1, we

find all financial assets (valued at fair value, with incorporation of value changes in the unrealised results) with a public listing in an active market.
• Parameters for level 2 instruments are prices quoted for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, or data based on or supported by observable market data. A valuation